provides more reliable and relevant financial information. Under this new policy, cost of exploration
properties, including the cost of acquiring prospective properties and exploration rights, and exploration and
evaluation costs are expensed until it has been established that a mineral property is commercially viable.
Previously, the Company capitalized these amounts.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three months ended January 31, 2021
have been restated (where required) to reflect adjustments made as a result of this change in accounting
policy. The effect of the restatements to each condensed consolidated interim statement for the three month
period ended January 31, 2021 is as follows:

TOMBILL MINES LIMITED
(FORMERLY BLUEROCK VENTURES CORP.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended January 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars)

- 16 -

4. Change in accounting policy and restatement (cont’d)

i. Condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position

Element affected
Change in

value

Value
before

restatement
Value after

restatement

 $ $ $

Exploration and evaluation assets - 264,458 264,458   -

Deficit + 264,458 (4,914,905) (5,179,363)

ii. Condensed consolidated interim statements of loss and comprehensive loss

Element affected
Change in

value

Value
before

restatement
Value after

restatement

 $ $ $

Exploration expenses + 261,863   -   261,863

Consulting expenses +   2,595 62,777 65,372

This has the effect of increasing the net and comprehensive loss for the three months ended January 31,
2021 from $(4,636,468) to $(4,900,926) and increases the loss per share from $(0.043) to $(0.045).

iii. Condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows

Element affected
Change in

value
Value before
restatement

Value after
restatement

 $ $ $

Net and comprehensive loss for the period -  264,458 (4,636,468) (4,900,926)

Trade payables and accrued liabilities +   93,765 (130,268) (36,503)

Due to related parties +   1 (140,001) (140,000)

Exploration and evaluation assets + 170,692 (170,692)   -

5. Cash and cash equivalents

  January 31, 2022   January 31, 2021

Cash $ 1,688,027  $ 3,573,971
Cash equivalents   1,000,000   2,000,000

  $ 2,688,027   $  5,573,971

TOMBILL MINES LIMITED
(FORMERLY BLUEROCK VENTURES CORP.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended January 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars)

- 17 -

6. Receivables

  January 31, 2022 January 31, 2021